
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
Type : Danse en Ligne, 32 Temps, 4 Murs     Difficulté : Débutant 

Musique :  That’s Where I Belong par Alan Jackson, 136 Bpm, (CD : Freight Train) 
 

Note Départ :  32 temps sur That’s Where I Belong par Alan Jackson 

 

Comptes Description Suggestion 

Calling 

Direction 

Sens 

    

Section 1 

1-2  

3-4  

5-6  

7-8  

 

GRAPEVINE RIGHT TOUCH, GRAPEVINE LEFT TOUCH 

Pas PD à D, Croiser PG derrière PG, 

Pas PD à D, Toucher Pointe PG à côté PD, 

Pas PG à G, Croiser PD derrière PG, 

Pas PG à G, Toucher Pointe PD à côté PG, 

 

Right Vine 

Touch 

Left Vine 

Touch 

 

D 

 

G 

    

Section 2 

1-2  

3-4  

5-6  

7-8  

 

SIDE TOUCH, SIDE TOUCH, 3 WALKS BACK, HOOK 

Pas PD à D, Toucher Pointe PG à côté PD, 

Pas PG à G, Toucher Pointe PD à côté PG, 

Pas PD en Ar, Pas PG en Ar, 

Pas PD en Ar, Toucher Talon G devant Tibia D, 

 

Side Touch 

Side Touch 

Back Walk 

Walk Hook 

 

D 

G 

Ar 

    

Section 3 

 

1-2  

3-4  

5-6  

7-8  

 

LEFT LOCK STEP, SCUFF, RIGHT TOE STRUT, LEFT TOE 

STRUT 

Pas PG en Av, Croiser PD derrière PG, 

Pas PG en Av, Frotter Talon PD vers l’Av, 

Pointe PD en Av, Poser Talon D, 

Pointe PG en Av, Poser Talon G, 

 

 

Step Lock 

Step Scuff 

Toe Strut 

Toe Strut 

 

 

Av 

 

 

    

Section 4 

1-2  

3-4  

5-6  

7-8  

 

JAZZ BOX ¼ RIGHT, STEP SCUFF, STEP SCUFF 

Croiser PD devant PG, ¼ t à D avec PG en Ar, 

Pas PD à D, PG à côté PD, 

Pas PD en Av, Frotter Talon PG vers l’Av, 

Pas PG en Av, Frotter Talon PD vers l’Av, 

 

Jazz Box ¼ 

 

Step Scuff 

Step Scuff 

 

¼ D  (3h) 

 

Av 

    

 

Recommencer  en  gardant  votre  sourire 
 

Si vous constatez une erreur de traduction, je vous remercie de le signaler à l’adresse mail ci-dessous 

 

WHERE  I  BELONG 
 

Chorégraphe : Maggie Gallagher 



  

Traduction et Préparation Laurent Peyruchaud (djbolau@yahoo.fr) 21.01.2011 

 

 
 

Where I Belong 
Choreographed by Maggie Gallagher 

 
 
Description: 32 count, 4 wall, beginner line dance 
Musique: That's Where I Belong by Alan Jackson [CD: Freight Train] 
 Intro: 32 counts 
 
GRAPEVINE RIGHT TOUCH, GRAPEVINE LEFT TOUCH 
1-2-3-4  Vine right, touch left together 
5-6-7-8  Step left to side, cross right behind left, step left to side, touch right 

together (12:00) 
 
SIDE TOUCH, SIDE TOUCH, 3 WALKS BACK, HOOK 
1-2-3-4  Step right to side, touch left together, step left to side, touch right together 
5-6-7-8  Walk right back, walk left back, walk right back, hook left in front of right 

(12:00) 
 
LEFT LOCK STEP, SCUFF, RIGHT TOE STRUT, LEFT TOE STRUT 
1-2-3-4  Step left forward, cross right behind left, step left forward, scuff right 

forward 
5-6-7-8  Touch right toe forward, drop right heel, touch left toe forward, drop left 

heel (12:00) 
 
JAZZ BOX ¼ RIGHT, STEP SCUFF, STEP SCUFF 
1-2-3-4  Cross right over left, turn ¼ right and step left back, step right to side, step 

left together 
5-6-7-8  Step right forward, scuff left forward, step left forward, scuff right forward 

(3:00) 
 
REPEAT 
 
Informations pour contacter le chorégraphe: 
Maggie Gallagher | Courriel: drowsy.maggie@virgin.net | Website: 
http://www.maggieg.co.uk 
Adresse: 18 Brownshill Green Road, Keresley, Coventry, England | Téléphone: +44 (0) 
7950291350 
 
Ajouté aux archives Kickit: 18-May-2010 

 


